

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed Settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Kapnick, J.

**THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS' RESPONSE
TO THE OBJECTORS' ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
WHY THE COURT SHOULD NOT COMPEL DISCOVERY**

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 593-8000

GIBBS & BRUNS, L.L.P.
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 650-8805

Counsel for the Institutional Investors, Intervenor-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. THE OBJECTORS SEEK NUMEROUS CATEGORIES OF DISCOVERY THEY HAVE NOT BEEN DENIED	1
II. SETTLEMENT COMMUNICATIONS ARE NEITHER RELEVANT TO, NOR DISCOVERABLE IN, THIS ARTICLE 77 PROCEEDING	4
A. The Objectors Have Made No Attempt To Satisfy the Applicable Rule for Obtaining Discovery of Settlement Negotiations	4
B. The Authorities Relied On By the Objectors Do Not Support Their Request for Discovery Regarding Settlement Negotiations	6
C. Settlement Negotiations Are Not Relevant.....	8
III. THE COMMON INTEREST PRIVILEGE APPLIES TO THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS’ COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE TRUSTEE AND THEIR POST-SETTLEMENT COMMUNICATIONS WITH BANK OF AMERICA AND COUNTRYWIDE	10
IV. THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS’ PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS WITH THEIR COUNSEL ARE NOT DISCOVERABLE	13
A. The Institutional Investors’ Communications are Plainly Privileged.....	13
B. The Fiduciary Exception Does Not Apply Because the Institutional Investors Have Never Purported to Act on Behalf of All Certificateholders.....	13
1. The Objectors’ Materially Misstate Known Facts Concerning the Settlement Negotiations and the Institutional Investors’ Role.....	14
C. The Institutional Investors Do Not Owe Fiduciary Duties to All Certificateholders.....	15
D. Based on Their Own Argument, the Objectors Who Previously Asserted Derivative Claims are not Entitled to Assert the Attorney-Client Privilege	16

E.	The Objectors Separately Fail to Establish Good Cause to Invade the Attorney-Client Privilege and are Not Entitled to Discovery of Attorney-Work Product	16
1.	Contrary to the Objectors’ Assertion, New York Courts Do Not Apply an Exclusive “Five-Part Test” for Good Cause but Instead Look to the Garner Indicia of Good Cause and Emphasize a Case-by-Case Analysis	17
2.	The Objectors Do Not Establish Even the Garner Factors They Cite.....	18
a.	“Relevant and Specific”	18
b.	Not the “Only Evidence”.....	19
c.	No “Colorable Claims of Conflict and Self-Dealing”.....	20
3.	Additional Garner Factors Weigh Against Disclosure of the Institutional Investors’ Privileged Communications.....	20
F.	The Fiduciary Exception Does Not Entitle the Objectors to Obtain Discovery of Attorney-Work Product or Advice Rendered After the Putative Fiduciary Learns that Litigation is Anticipated	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Re-Insurance Co. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 40 A.D.3d 498 (1st Dep't 2007).....	12
<i>AMP Servs. Ltd. v. Walanpatrias Found.</i> , 2008 WL 5150654 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 1, 2008).....	11
<i>Bloyed v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 881 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 1994), <i>aff'd</i> 916 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. 1996)	5
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 141 (S.D. Ohio 1992).....	5
<i>CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Cho v. Seagate Tech. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr.3d 436 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	5
<i>Garner v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970)	ii, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>GUS Consulting GmbH v. Chadbourne & Parke LLP</i> 20 Misc. 3d 539 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2008)	12
<i>Hemphill v. San Diego Ass'n of Realtors, Inc.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Cal. 2005)	8
<i>Hoopes v. Carota</i> , 142 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dep't 1988).....	17, 18
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 144 F.R.D. 421 (N.D. Ga. 1992).....	5
<i>In re Fuqua Industries, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 991666 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2002).....	24
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 24 (D.D.C. 2001).....	5
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 613492 (D. Mass. 2005)	8

<i>In re Wachovia Corp. “Pick-a-Payment” Mortgage Marketing and Sales Practice Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 1496342 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	4
<i>Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 234806 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	5
<i>Koenig v. Int’l Systems and Controls Corp.</i> , 693 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir.1982)	24
<i>Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Calif.</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)	4, 6, 8
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Ill, Nat’l Bank and Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7 th Cir. 1987)	4, 5, 8
<i>Masterwear Corp. v. Bernard</i> , 298 A.D. 2d 249 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	6
<i>Masterwear Corp. v. Bernard</i> , 3 A.D.3d 305 (1 st Dep’t 2004)	7
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Corning, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 6978591 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 4, 2009).....	11
<i>Nunan v. Midwest, Inc.</i> , No. 00280-2004 2006 WL 344550, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	18
<i>NYP Holdings, Inc. v. McClier Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 519272 (Sup. Ct. 2007).....	7
<i>Spectrum Systems Intern. Corp. v. Chemical Bank</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 371, 581 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 1991).....	24
<i>Sterling Fed. Bank, F.S.B. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 6904, 2010 WL 3324705 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2010).....	15
<i>Strougo v. BEA Assocs.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	24
<i>Thornton v. Syracuse Sav. Bank.</i> , 961 F.2d 1042 (2d Cir. 1992)	4, 5
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. APP International Finance Co.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep’t 2006)	10
<i>Velez v. Feinstein</i> , 87 A.D.2d 309 (1st Dep’t 1982).....	15

White v. Nat'l Football League,
822 F.Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993) *aff'd* 41 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1994) 5

Other Authorities

McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS
§ 6:10 (7th ed. 2010)..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 5
